Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Dunster Properttes Limited 02826968
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10321 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Nicholas C'Rellly
address(es) of Moorfields Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
admnistrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London London
EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} Insert date (b) 13 October 2016 (b) 16 November 2016

Signed gé % // / e

Joint Administrator "

Dated /6/“/“9

/
Contact Details:
You do nat have to give any contact Simon Thomas
information in the box opposite but if Moorfields
you do, it will help Companies House to 88 Wood Street
contact you If there i1s a query on the London
form EC2V 7QF
The contact information that you give 0207 186 1144
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

"),’”m, "mmmm I,“m”L m | PR ot ot c

18111/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




Dunster Properties Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

16 November 2016



Contents

Section
1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration
3 Pre Administration Costs
4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
6 Prescribed Part
7 Outcome for Creditors
8 Investigations
9 Ending the Adminustration
10 Creditors nghts
Appendices
| Statutory Information
I Summary Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
| Joint Administrators’ Recerpts and Payments Account
v SIP 9 Time Analysis for period and cumulative
V' Schedule of Activities and Moorfields Remuneration and Disbursements Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The report
15 private and confidenta! and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whale or In
part, by crediters for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



Dunster Properties Limited — In Administration {*“the Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

Thus 1s the Jont Administrators’ eleventh and final progress report on the conduct of
the Administration from 13 October 2016 to 16 November 2016 in accordance with
the requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended) (‘the
Rules™)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 18 January 2012, 2 June 2012, 1 November 2012, 8 May 2013, 21
October 2013, 16 May 2014, 21 October 2014, 18 May 2015, 12 October 2015, 9
May 2016 and 11 November 2016

The Joint Administrators have completed their Administration and achieved objective
{c) as set out In their proposals It 1s now the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit
the Administration by way of dissolution under p 83 of Schedule Bt of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

The Company entered Administration on 25 November 2011 and Simon Thomas
and Robert Pick, both Licensed Insolvency Practtioners of Moorfields, 88 Wood
Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed Joint Admirustrators

Shelley Bullman, a Licensed insolvency Practtioner of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, replaced Robert Pick as Joint Admimistrator under a Court Order
dated 5 November 2012

Nicholas O'Reillly replaced Shelley Bullman as Joint Administrator on 20 November
2013 by Order of the Court

The Administration penod was extended on 24 November 2015 The application
altered the reporting penods for the Administration to six monthly peniods from the
date of the extension report dated 12 October 2015

To date, post appointiment fees of £200,000 have been drawn in respect of the
Administration Further information regarding fees is given in section 5

Based on current information, and as previously reported, there wili be no distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment is attached at Appendix |

In accordance with Rule 2 110(2)(a), | attach a Summary Statement of the Joint
Administrators Proposals at Appendix Il A full copy of the Proposals may be found
on the website at www moorfieldscr com full details of which have been provided
Amendments to these proposals have been previously reported to creditors




21

22

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Jont
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability

The inthal proposals envisaged that the Company would be returned to
shareholders following repayment of all creditors in full however there have been
insufficient reahsations and therefore there has only been a distnbution paid to the
secured creditor and the Company will therefore be dissolved

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 13
October 2016 to 16 November 2016 together with a cumulative account from the
date of appointment i1s attached at Appendix I}

| would comment specifically on the following developments during the period and |
refer creditors to my previous reports for comment on historic matters and
realisatrons

Realisation of assets
The Company has no further assets to be realised
Joint Admirestrators’ Expenses

No expenses have been incurred or drawn in the period

Pre-administration Costs

The pre-Administration costs were reported in the Proposals report The Joint
Administrators confirm that they do not intend to seek approval for these costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As previously reported, at a meeting of creditors held on 12 July 2012, preferential
and unsecured creditors approved resolutions for the Joint Administrators to draw
remuneration based on the time costs incurred by themselves and their staff in
dealing with this matter

The Joint Administrators have realised assets subject to a fixed charge on behalf of
the Bank and have received fee agreement from both of the fixed charge holders
To date £200,000 has been drawn in this regard

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information i1s given in the Asscciation of Business
Recovery Professtonals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a
copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow the link for ‘Regulation




51

and Guidance’ then ‘Credttors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s avallable in hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators offices

Attached at Appendix Ill 1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Admirustrators in managing the Administratton dunng this period Time costs
for the period from 13 October 2016 to 16 November 2016 are £293 This
represents 1 30 hours at an average hourly rate of £225 38 per hour No time costs
have been drawn in the period and any rematning time will be wntten off

| also attach as Appendix Il a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 25
November 2011 to 16 November 2016 which provides details of my time costs
since appointment Time costs to 12 October 2016 have previously been reported
in full

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Admimistrators

| can confirm that no further fees or disbursements will be drawn and any remaining
time will be written off

| have attached as Appendix VI additional information in relation to this firm’s pohicy
on staffing, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Alt expenses and disbursement paid by the Joint Administrators are reflected in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix Il In accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent
estate they may be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional iInformation as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have not incurred or drawn any disbursements during the
penod




52

71

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration Accordingty, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements It 1s our policy,
in line with the Statement, to advise of any Categery 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this period

Prescribed Part

Under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only apphes where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of Ciibank N A on 12 August 20068 The
prescribed part would therefore ordinarily apply The Prescrnbed Part (section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies where there are
floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims (the ‘net property’),
to be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

o 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

As reflected In the receipts and payments account at Appendix I, and In
accordance with the onginal proposals, after allowing for the costs of realisation
and the administration of the estate there is no net property available from which to
retain and distribute a prescnbed part

Outcome for creditors
Secured Credtors

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets A diwvidend
of £4,222,742 18 has been paid to the Bank under therr fixed charge in respect of
the Property

The Bank also holds cross guarantees in respect of four other properties within its
lending portfolio, 7a Redburn Street, Halswell House, The Old School and The Old
Rectory (“the Portfolio Properties”) These properties have now been sold and a
dividend of £3,731,648 00 has been paid to the Bank under their fixed charge in
this regard




72

73

The estimated shortfall to the Bank under therr fixed charge 1s £1,106,867 40

On 15 November 2011, Lewis Silkin LLP secured a charging order against the
Company The result of the shortfall under the charge held by the Bank is that
mnsufficient assets are avarlable to enable a distnbution to be made to Lewis Silkin
LLP

Preferential Creditors

| have recetved 28 claims from employees In respect of preferential debts Due to a
lack of records | am unable to verify these claims, which have been passed to the
Redundancy Payments Office, and | await confirmation that they have been
accepted There are no funds available to distribute to the preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

As detalled in my previous reports, following the sale of three Portfolio Properties,
and the higher than anticipated costs of realisation, there are hkely to be insufficient
funds to repay the fixed charge credtor in full There were insufficient funds
realised to enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors

The total claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £10,873,775 26 based on
claims recewved from 33 creditors However, creditors’ claims have not heen
adjudicated

Investigations

As previously reported, and in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1888 | would confirm that | have submitted a report on the
conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation
& Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

The Jomt Administrators’ have reviewed the Company’s financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires for the period leading up to the
Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any misconduct by the
director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at an undervalue or
wrongful trading No additional matters were brought to my attention

Ending the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators’ have now completed their administration In accordance
with the Joint Administrators proposals dated 18 January 2012 objective (c) has
been achieved

There are no funds to distnbute at the end of the Adminustration, and there are no
matters the Jont Administrators consider should be dealt with through the
appointment of a Liquidator, it 1s the Joint Administrators’ intention for the Company
to exit administration and proceed into dissolution




Form 2 35B Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution has been sent to the
Registrar of Companies Upon registration of the Notice, the Joint Administrators’
appointment will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph
84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to
be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice

In accordance with the authonty granted by the creditors/secured creditor, the Joint
Admirustrators were discharged from lability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

10. Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in wnting that the Joint Administrators provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-agministration costs} which have been
itemised n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators' remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)

This 1s this 1s the Joint Administrators final progress repert in the administration If you
have any quenes regarding matters raised in this report please contact my colleague Jack
Jones in the first instance Contact details are given below

For and on behalf of
Dunster Properties Limited

N H O’Reilly
Joint Administrator

Dol 020 7186 1153
Fax 020 7186 117
Email  jones@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Rabert Pick of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 November, 2011 Shelley Bullman, also of Moorfields Corporats
Recovery Limited replaced Robert Pick as Joint Administrator on 5 November 2012 by order of the Court. Nicholas
O'Retlly, also of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, replaced Shelley Buliman as Joint Administrator on 20
November 2013 by order of the Court. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company The Administrators act as agents only and without parsonal tiability




Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office

Trading Address.

Principal Activity

Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

Dunster Properties Limited
Statutory Information

02826968
Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Bridgwater, Somerset,
TAS5 2DH

Development & Sale of Real Estate

Simon Thomas (1P Number 8920) and Nicholas O'Reilly (IP Number
8309)

Shelley Bullman replaced Robert Pick as Joint Administrator by
Order of the Court dated 5 November 2012

Nicholas O'Reitly replaced Shelley Bullman as Joint Administrator by
Order of the Court dated 20 November 2013

Joint Administrators’ address Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

25 November 2011

High Court of Justice

10321 of 2011

Citbank N A (holder of QFCH)

Any act required or authonised under any enactment to be done by
an Admunistrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Admunistrators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carnes
on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings wiill be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation



Extensions

Dunster Properttes Limited (in Admnustration) — Joint Adminigtrators’ Finai Progress Report

The Joint Administrators made an apphication to Court to extend the
Administration period for a further 12 months until 24 November
2013

The Joint Administrators made a second applicatton to Court to
extend the Admimistration period for a further 12 months untl 24
November 2014

The Joint Administrators made a third application to Couwst to extend
the Admmnistration period for a further 12 months until 24 November
2015

The Joint Administrators made a fourth application to Court to extend
the Administration period for a further 12 months until 24 November
2016



Appendix i

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE 81 OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Admmnistrators
make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admintstration

The Joint Administrators propose that:

1

They continue to manage the Company’s business affairs and property of the
Company for the purposes of achieving Objective (a) of the statutory purpose
for the Administration (to rescue the Company as a going concern) failing
which Objectives (b) and (c) will be pursued as appropriate

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that
the Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 or the Act or
otherwise In addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and
generally exercise all theirr powers as Administrators as they in their discretion
consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise therr
realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

If the Administrators think that funds will become avallable for unsecured
creditors, they may at therr discretton establish 1n principle the claims of
unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent hquidator or supervisor
of a CVA and that the costs of doing so be met as a cost of the Adminstration
as part of the Administrators’' remuneration (where the Administrators think
that there will be sufficient funds for a distnbution to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the prescnbed part} or out of the prescribed part as costs
assoclated with the prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds
will become availlable to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescrnibed
part but not otherwise)

if the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured
creditors, the Administrators may at therr discretion make an application to
court for permission to make distrbutions to unsecured creditors under
paragraph 65(3) Schedule B1 of the Act

The Administrators shall ether apply to the court or seek consent from the
appropriate classes of creditors for an extension of the administration beyond
the statutory duration of one year If an extension 1s considered advantageous

The Administrators may use any or a combination of "exit route" strategies in
order to bring the Admmustration to an end depending on levels of reahsations
in the Administration and of creditors' claims, both of which are uncertain at
present. In this particular instance, the Administrators are likely to wish to
pursue the foliowing options as being the most cost effecttve and practical in
the present circumstances

a the Administrators will formulate a proposal for a CVA and put it to
meetings of the Company's creditors and shareholders for
approval If the CVA I1s approved, the Administration wiil be
brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies on
completion of the Administration under paragraph 80 Schedule B1




Appendix i

of the Act, following registration of which the Administrators’
appointment will cease to have effect, or

once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place
the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"} In
these circumstances it 1s proposed that Robert Pick and Simon
Thomas be appointed Joint Liquidators The Liquidators will be
authonsed to act jointly and severally in the subsequent
Iquidation Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules creditors may, before these proposals
are approved, nominate different iquidators, but in the absence of
such nomination the above named would become the liquidators,
or

once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to
the Court to allow the Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if
any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors  If such permission 1s
given or if there are no funds to distnbute, the Administration will
be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies
under paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of the Act, following registration
of which the Company will be dissolved three months later, unless
there are any matters which the Joint Administrators think need he
dealt with through the appointment of a liquidator (eg
Investigations or disclaiming of onerous property) in which case
the Joint Administrators will make an application for the Company
to be wound-up by the court and that the Joint Adminustrators be
the hiquidators 1n the subsequent compulsory winding-up




Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

for period from 25 November 2011 to 16 November 2016

From 25/11/2014

From 13/10/16

Appendix Il

To 12M0/2016 To 16/11/2016 Totat
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS (E} (£) (£)
Freehold Land & Property 8,534,350 00 000 8,534,350 00
Freehold Land & Property 63,017 60 000
{Surplus Funds) 83,017 60
Bank Interest 69,045 01 000 69,045 01
8,666,412 61 000 8,666,412 61
LESS- FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
Office Helder Fees 200,000 Q0 000 200,000 00
Office Holder Expenses 1,853 09 000 1,853 09
Legat Fees 271,775 85 000 271,775 85
AgentsiValuers Fees 135,520 00 Qo 135,520 00
Insurance of Assets 23,148 865 000 23,148 65
Storage Costs 212528 000 2,12528
Corporation Tax 13,805 26 000 13,805 26
Bank charges 42 50 25 00 67 50
648,270 63 2500 648,295 63
Net Fixed Charge Realisations 8,018,141 98 {25 00) 8,018,116 98
DISTRIBUTION TO FIXED CHARGEHOLDER
Citibank N A 7,954,390 18 63,726 80 8,018,116 98
Balance held on fixed charge account 63,751.80 {63,751 80) -
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Furniture & Equipment 1,500 00 000 1,500 00
Cash at Bank 567 00 000 567 00
Bank interest Gross 53 82 00D 33 82
Water Rates Refund 48 03 000 48 03
2,198 85 000 2,198 85
LESS FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising Costs 169 20 0006 169 20
Agenis/Valuers fees 1,250 00 000 1,250 00
Searches 11 00 000 11 00
VAT - Unrecoverable aaQo 30265 302 85
Storage Costs 466 00 000 486 00
1,896 20 30265 2,198 85
Balance held on floating charge accoun 302.65 {302 65) -

BALANCE HELD AS FOLLOWS

AIB Current account - Non Interest Bearing
AIB Current account - Non interest Beanng

Notes

The director falled to provide a Statement of Affairs therefore no Statement of Affarrs figures have been provided




_ 8E'PS8' YT LO°050'L gerezz 00°¢c6Z oc'tL oLo ov0 070 00'0 SINOY 8oL
00°589'8 0c'8ry 00°0 00 0 00°0 00 0 00°0 00 0 000 ~Buipea]
0cE0L'e Ge il 000 000 000 o000 000 000 000 Buipest Waunuiodde 150d uo xel 6%
008lE'9 58 S€ goo 000 000 0o o ] 000 000 sanssi aakodwa Buob ug Zy
00 92 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesedQ jo Juswabeuew O
0S Z88'L S6 8 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00 0 suopebRSaAU]
05 655’1 S04 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 sHodey vgao Lz
00 £2€ 061 o0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 MaY ZdIS 02
00 Z8L'61 alL'L6 00'0 00 0 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 SI00paID
00 +09 09¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SWwie|d Joppald sdhoidws LG
0% .9 0EO 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SpUBPIAIP JO UBWABY  §S
00 6£5') A 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunuodayysuiielo Joupalo painoeg TG
00 580'} 0S€E 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Swie Io}Ipalo PaIngasun g
, 00 194'F1L oF 5L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 aouapuodsaloD Jojpary 0%
| 05 521'L G0 b 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spode) 0PIl PBINDRS  £F
, 00'ttr 011 000 00 0 00'0 000 000 00 0 000 SIOREIN 2yIoeds 958D
00 ¥hP 0L ) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 apoads 8sen 09
00°845'96 Sh'90% 00°0 000 00'0 00°0 00'0 00°0 00 0 uopes)|eay) J9ssY
06 LL8'CH Ge 161 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sianew |eba) pajejal 1assy g9t
05 0L0't 09 L1 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 Buunsu; ‘Buunoss ‘Buidmusp] 9
00 PLY 0L1L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siojged ¥t
05 vZE SL L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sapIyan Jolon 26
05 689'L 586 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Lauyoep pue jueld L
00 6PP'EP 00 L8} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Auadoid pioyesed /ployssid 08
00 886 orz 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 )9 ‘Auadoud [enjoajjsu) - s1essy ajqibueiu) sy
00 961 080 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 8188y OO 1L
8g'LLLBLL LS £6Y 88622 00 £62 og'L oL 0 oy 0 02 0 200 Buluuejd @ wipy
00 L18'9 GLlzZ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sumjar 19 pue {wa uiodde 1sod 0.
00 098'S GZ ElL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MBIASY JaulBd 6l
_ G/ 6£9'6 ¥S 05 8E G622 00 £62 Ot L 0z 0 or 0 0z 0 000 Buusiysen gi
_ 0§ 592’8l S/ $0I €00 000 000 000 000 000 000 UonRASIUILPY |BJBUSD) L]
, 88 1€ 200 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn1sg ased sdl 91
7 00 6SH'eY 0¥ 581 000 000 000 000 000 000 aoa Buuwoyuow esen g
7 G/ 128'02 56 ¥01 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000 Buipodey Alomels  ¥i
00 49¢ 00z c00 oo 000 000 000 000 000 SPJ0DaY JO SIUBUBUIBY €|
05 962 560 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 uonesyiop Jusuoddy 21
05 65€') Sz 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buwueld asen 0l
§3S00 awtl SInoH (3) !y jelg poddng  sjeuoisSSajold
aalenwny SAlje|nwing Aunoy any (3) 109 8wj) SInoy |gJ0l B SUESISSY  Joluag Jaylo JaBeuepy Jouped uoIRAUN HIOAN 0 UOREIYISSE(D
SL/LLIGL O3 LLILLISE 9L/LLIBL ©) 9LI0LIEL

Al Xipuaddy

910¢ 19qWLAAON 91 01 9102 490120 £ Wold4

Alewwing 1509 B aulll 6dIS PajiRIAQ 3ARRINWIND

(uopensiujwpy ut) payiwy saadoad Jaysung




11

12

Dunster Properties Limited (in Admimistration) — Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

Appendix IV
Dunster Properties Limited
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detaiis of polictes of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
insolvency estates

Thus summary outhines the activittes undertaken duning this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summarnsed as follows
Administration and planning
The follawing activities have been undertaken

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the fiing of relevant
notices,

¢ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Admimistration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skilis

.« 5 2 9 & »

Staff of different levels were Involved in the above activihies depending upon the experience
required

Realisation of assets

Appendix H shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

Freehold Land and Property
Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Water Rates Refund

Bank Interest

The time spent inciudes the following matters

+ Dealng with legal advisors with regards to the possession of the property,



13

14

156

20

Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

« Dealing with legal advisors with regards to the sale agreement for the property,
« Corresponding with agents in relation to valuation and realisation of assets,

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

¢ Recording and maintaining the hst of creditors,

¢ Dealing with employee related matters,

» Employee communications and haising with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entittements,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

Reporting fo creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Rewviewing and evaluating creditor clams to date

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,

Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs,

Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparing the statutory return
In accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills.

Employee Related Matters

s Dealing with Employee related redundancy claims
* Liaising with Redundancy Payment Service regarding employee claims

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory comphliance diaries The work required 1s delegated to the most approprate
level of staff talung account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence
Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All ime spent by staff working directly on case related matters i1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 13
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be tnvolved n
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case




Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admirsstrators’ Final Progress Report

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Sentor Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed penodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018 The charge out rates per hour for the period from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Semior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Admimnistrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Our rates increased on 1 January 2014 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2014 were

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director/ Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Sentor Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computersed
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in
units of & minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate




30

Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invaiced will be
provided to any committee appomted by the credifors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, ff hourly rates have increased over the penod
covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration wiil be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

For your mformation, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at
http //iwww icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-auides/creditors-

guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying If external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of credtors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval
as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval
for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

+ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
+ Mieage allowances are pad at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using therr own vehicfes, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter



Dunster Properties Limited (in Adrinistration) — Joint Admirustrators’ Final Progress Report

A charge of £10 for identfication search's per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
Increases would only be in hne with inflation or increases from our suppler



